

Environment Department

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release Jan. 9, 2024

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

Contact: Jorge Estrada, Public Relations Coordinator New Mexico Environment Department 505.690.5326 | george.estrada@env.nm.gov

Environment Department planning to offer voluntary testing for PFAS for Clovis residents, Cannon Air Force Base personnel

Contractor sought to administer testing program this spring

CLOVIS — This spring, the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) will offer Clovis residents living near Cannon Air Force Base and Base personnel the opportunity to have their blood tested for specified per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) free of charge.

NMED issued a <u>Request for Proposals (RFP)</u> for a contractor to administer the PFAS blood testing program and is seeking to host two events where up to 500 adult volunteers residing within four miles of Cannon Air Force Base will have a small amount of blood drawn and tested for PFAS. In addition, the participants will complete a survey to determine any potential exposure to PFAS. The RFP closes on Feb. 22, 2024. This program is funded and led by NMED, with assistance from the New Mexico Department of Health and the Department of Veteran Services.

For those who elect to participate, individual results will be sent directly to volunteer participants and not shared with state agencies or other organizations. Participants will be provided information on how to limit PFAS exposure and what they can do should their results show elevated levels of PFAS. The aggregated data will be used to better understand PFAS contamination caused by Cannon Air Force Base, the exposure pathways, and overall risks from these contaminants.

"PFAS chemicals are used in so many consumer products that it is likely that most New Mexicans will have some measurable level in their blood," said **Environment Secretary James Kenney**. "However, for those who live near military bases like Cannon Air Force Base, the risk to their health from PFAS exposure may be even greater. This data will help us quantify if there are greater risks and inform how we better protect New Mexicans."

The testing program will determine the levels of PFAS in participants' blood, attempting to understand both the baseline and potentially elevated levels due to the <u>PFAS groundwater contamination plume</u> <u>stemming from Cannon Air Force Base</u>. To date, the PFAS contamination caused by the U.S. Department of Defense (U.S. DOD) at Cannon and Holloman Air Force Bases has cost New Mexicans over \$8 million dollars in site assessment, cleanup, litigation, and other costs.

The U.S. DOD's inequitable response to PFAS sites in New Mexico stands in stark contrast to its approach to PFAS remediation at other sites around the United States, including Reese Air Force Base in Lubbock, Texas, where the U.S. DOD took responsibility for prompt cleanup. With <u>715 U.S. DOD sites</u> in

the United States contaminated with PFAS, the State of New Mexico is the only state that the U.S. DOD sued in federal court to stop the efforts of NMED to compel cleanup.

PFAS are a group of synthetic chemicals used in a variety of products, including food packaging, nonstick cookware, and certain types of fire-fighting materials. PFAS were used in fire-fighting foam at air force bases across the United States, including Cannon Air Force Base. PFAS were discharged into soil at fire-fighting training areas percolated into the underlying Ogallala Aquifer. PFAS are known as "forever" chemicals because they do not easily degrade in the environment due to their chemical properties. Thus, PFAS can build up over time in soil, water, and living organisms and are found in water sources around the world. Growing evidence suggests exposure to some PFAS chemicals can lead to adverse health effects including increased cholesterol, reproductive problems, and cancer. Additional information about PFAS is available <u>here</u>.

Additional details about the testing program, including when and how to participate, will be released later this spring. NMED will also conduct public meetings before and after the blood draw clinics to answer questions about the project and PFAS with community members.

Questions on the risks of PFAS exposure should be sent to strategic.initiatives@env.nm.gov.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact: Kate Cardenas, Non-Discrimination Coordinator | NMED | 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 | P.O. Box 5469 | Santa Fe, NM 87502 or (505) 827-2855 or nd.coordinator@env.nm.gov.If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

###